
Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score

All Students 46,344 0.3

Gender   
Female 23,101 0.3
Male 23,241 0.3

Ethnicity   
African American 4,837 0.2
American Indian or Alaska Native 61 0.1
Asian 795 0.5
Hispanic or Latino 3,711 0.2
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 0.3
White (non-Hispanic) 34,701 0.3
Two or More Races 2,167 0.2

Migrant 137 0.2

English Learner 1,072 0.1

Economically Disadvantaged 26,783 0.2

Students with Disabilities 3,307 0.2

Item: WR923233129   Standard: L.8, L.8.3, L.8.3.a                              

Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students Score 0 (%) Score 1 

(%)

Score 2 

(%)
All Students 46,344 82% 9% 10%

Gender     
Female 23,101 81% 9% 10%
Male 23,241 82% 8% 9%

Ethnicity     
African American 4,837 88% 7% 5%
American Indian or Alaska Native 61 92% 3% 5%
Asian 795 73% 9% 18%
Hispanic or Latino 3,711 86% 7% 7%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 83% 7% 10%
White (non-Hispanic) 34,701 81% 9% 11%
Two or More Races 2,167 83% 8% 8%

Migrant 137 87% 8% 5%

English Learner 1,072 92% 5% 4%

Economically Disadvantaged 26,783 85% 8% 7%

Students with Disabilities 3,307 89% 5% 5%

Item: WR923233129     Standard: L8, L8.3, L.8.3.a     Key: Rubric

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score
All Students 46,303 0.8

Gender   
Female 23,084 0.9
Male 23,217 0.7

Ethnicity   
African American 4,815 0.5
American Indian or Alaska Native 61 0.7
Asian 794 1.3
Hispanic or Latino 3,712 0.7
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 0.8
White (non-Hispanic) 34,687 0.9
Two or More Races 2,162 0.8

Migrant 136 0.6

English Learner 1,070 0.3

Economically Disadvantaged 26,753 0.7

Students with Disabilities 3,299 0.4

Overall Item Performance

Item: WR923233691   Standard: L.8, L.8.3, L.8.3.a                              



Student Group Number of Students Score 0 (%) Score 1 

(%)

Score 2 

(%)
All Students 46,303 56% 7% 37%

Gender     
Female 23,084 52% 7% 41%
Male 23,217 59% 7% 34%

Ethnicity     
African American 4,815 70% 7% 24%
American Indian or Alaska Native 61 64% 5% 31%
Asian 794 34% 7% 60%
Hispanic or Latino 3,712 62% 7% 31%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 53% 10% 37%
White (non-Hispanic) 34,687 54% 7% 40%
Two or More Races 2,162 57% 7% 36%

Migrant 136 67% 7% 26%

English Learner 1,070 81% 7% 12%

Economically Disadvantaged 26,753 63% 7% 30%

Students with Disabilities 3,299 76% 7% 17%

Item: WR923233691     Standard: L8, L8.3, L.8.3.a     Key: Rubric

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 46,867 66%

Gender   
Female 23,273 71%
Male 23,592 61%

Ethnicity   
African American 4,974 64%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 68%
Asian 800 71%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 65%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 50%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,023 66%
Two or More Races 2,188 64%

Migrant 140 59%

English Learner 1,096 61%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,188 64%

Students with Disabilities 3,368 56%

Item: WR923233941   Standard: L.8, L.8.2, L.8.2.a                                                         
Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 46,867 20% 5% 66% 9%

Gender      
Female 23,273 18% 4% 71% 7%
Male 23,592 21% 7% 61% 11%

Ethnicity      
African American 4,974 18% 7% 64% 11%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 18% 10% 68% 5%
Asian 800 21% 3% 71% 5%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 21% 5% 65% 9%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 31% 6% 50% 13%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,023 20% 5% 66% 9%
Two or More Races 2,188 21% 5% 64% 9%

Migrant 140 21% 6% 59% 14%

English Learner 1,096 18% 8% 61% 12%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,188 19% 6% 64% 11%

Students with Disabilities 3,368 16% 13% 56% 15%

Item: WR923233941     Standard: L.8, L.8.2, L.8.2.a     Key: C                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 46,871 43%

Gender   
Female 23,276 48%
Male 23,593 38%

Ethnicity   
African American 4,978 33%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 44%
Asian 799 59%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 37%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 53%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,024 45%
Two or More Races 2,188 42%

Migrant 139 36%

English Learner 1,096 25%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,189 38%

Students with Disabilities 3,367 25%

Item: WR923234069   Standard: L.8, L.8.1, L.8.1.c                                                         
Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 46,871 43% 12% 40% 5%

Gender      
Female 23,276 48% 10% 37% 4%
Male 23,593 38% 14% 43% 5%

Ethnicity      
African American 4,978 33% 19% 42% 7%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 44% 21% 31% 5%
Asian 799 59% 5% 33% 3%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 37% 14% 44% 6%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 53% 9% 33% 6%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,024 45% 11% 40% 4%
Two or More Races 2,188 42% 12% 41% 5%

Migrant 139 36% 18% 35% 12%

English Learner 1,096 25% 25% 39% 12%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,189 38% 16% 41% 6%

Students with Disabilities 3,367 25% 28% 37% 10%

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages

Item: WR923234069    Standard: L.8, L.8.1, L.8.1.c     Key: A                                                    



Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 46,867 27%

Gender   
Female 23,275 27%
Male 23,590 27%

Ethnicity   
African American 4,975 20%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 29%
Asian 800 39%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 21%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 31%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,020 29%
Two or More Races 2,190 26%

Migrant 140 16%

English Learner 1,095 14%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,190 23%

Students with Disabilities 3,366 21%

Item: WR923234196   Standard: L.8, L.8.5, L.8.5.b                                                         
Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 46,867 33% 33% 27% 7%

Gender      
Female 23,275 34% 35% 27% 5%
Male 23,590 33% 31% 27% 9%

Ethnicity      
African American 4,975 40% 31% 20% 9%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 24% 36% 29% 11%
Asian 800 26% 32% 39% 4%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 36% 35% 21% 8%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 26% 39% 31% 4%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,020 32% 33% 29% 6%
Two or More Races 2,190 35% 33% 26% 6%

Migrant 140 37% 29% 16% 18%

English Learner 1,095 39% 32% 14% 15%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,190 37% 32% 23% 8%

Students with Disabilities 3,366 35% 30% 21% 14%

Item: WR923234196     Standard: L.8, L.8.5, L.8.5.b     Key: C                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 46,864 59%

Gender   
Female 23,270 60%
Male 23,592 59%

Ethnicity   
African American 4,974 51%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 47%
Asian 800 73%
Hispanic or Latino 3,749 58%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 57%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,019 61%
Two or More Races 2,188 59%

Migrant 140 53%

English Learner 1,095 46%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,180 56%

Students with Disabilities 3,364 49%

Item: WR923234319   Standard: L.8, L.8.5, L.8.5.c                                                         
Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 46,864 27% 59% 7% 7%

Gender      
Female 23,270 26% 60% 6% 8%
Male 23,592 27% 59% 9% 6%

Ethnicity      
African American 4,974 27% 51% 11% 11%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 32% 47% 16% 5%
Asian 800 19% 73% 4% 5%
Hispanic or Latino 3,749 25% 58% 9% 8%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 33% 57% 7% 3%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,019 27% 61% 6% 7%
Two or More Races 2,188 26% 59% 8% 7%

Migrant 140 26% 53% 14% 7%

English Learner 1,095 25% 46% 14% 15%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,180 27% 56% 9% 8%

Students with Disabilities 3,364 28% 49% 12% 12%

Item: WR923234319     Standard: L.8, L.8.5, L.8.5.c     Key: B                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 46,861 85%

Gender   
Female 23,272 89%
Male 23,587 81%

Ethnicity   
African American 4,970 72%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 74%
Asian 800 92%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 82%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 76%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,021 87%
Two or More Races 2,188 83%

Migrant 140 71%

English Learner 1,095 63%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,180 80%

Students with Disabilities 3,367 63%

Overall Item Performance

Item: WR923234593   Standard: L.8, L.8.4, L.8.4.a                                                         



Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 46,861 85% 7% 6% 3%

Gender      
Female 23,272 89% 5% 5% 2%
Male 23,587 81% 9% 8% 3%

Ethnicity      
African American 4,970 72% 11% 12% 5%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 74% 8% 15% 3%
Asian 800 92% 4% 3% 1%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 82% 8% 7% 3%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 76% 13% 9% 3%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,021 87% 6% 5% 2%
Two or More Races 2,188 83% 7% 7% 4%

Migrant 140 71% 13% 14% 3%

English Learner 1,095 63% 13% 16% 8%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,180 80% 8% 8% 4%

Students with Disabilities 3,367 63% 14% 16% 8%

Item: WR923234593     Standard: L.8, L.8.4, L.8.4.a     Key: A                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 46,876 64%

Gender   
Female 23,275 67%
Male 23,599 61%

Ethnicity   
African American 4,976 53%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 58%
Asian 800 73%
Hispanic or Latino 3,749 61%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 61%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,027 66%
Two or More Races 2,190 63%

Migrant 140 53%

English Learner 1,096 46%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,195 59%

Students with Disabilities 3,368 45%

Item: WR923234831   Standard: L.8, L.8.5, L.8.5.a                                                         
Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 46,876 23% 6% 8% 64%

Gender      
Female 23,275 21% 6% 7% 67%
Male 23,599 25% 6% 9% 61%

Ethnicity      
African American 4,976 26% 10% 11% 53%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 24% 13% 5% 58%
Asian 800 22% 2% 3% 73%
Hispanic or Latino 3,749 24% 6% 9% 61%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 24% 6% 9% 61%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,027 22% 5% 7% 66%
Two or More Races 2,190 23% 6% 7% 63%

Migrant 140 19% 10% 18% 53%

English Learner 1,096 25% 11% 17% 46%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,195 24% 8% 10% 59%

Students with Disabilities 3,368 26% 12% 17% 45%

Item: WR923234831     Standard: L.8, L.8.5, L.8.5.a     Key: D                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 46,866 48%

Gender   
Female 23,272 50%
Male 23,592 46%

Ethnicity   
African American 4,971 39%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 40%
Asian 800 51%
Hispanic or Latino 3,749 43%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 39%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,024 50%
Two or More Races 2,188 46%

Migrant 140 35%

English Learner 1,095 33%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,183 44%

Students with Disabilities 3,367 35%

Item: WR923235418   Standard: L.8, L.8.1, L.8.1.a                                                         
Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 46,866 35% 48% 5% 12%

Gender      
Female 23,272 35% 50% 3% 12%
Male 23,592 36% 46% 6% 12%

Ethnicity      
African American 4,971 38% 39% 8% 16%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 47% 40% 3% 10%
Asian 800 39% 51% 1% 8%
Hispanic or Latino 3,749 36% 43% 6% 14%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 49% 39% 6% 7%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,024 35% 50% 4% 11%
Two or More Races 2,188 38% 46% 5% 11%

Migrant 140 32% 35% 11% 21%

English Learner 1,095 34% 33% 11% 21%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,183 36% 44% 6% 14%

Students with Disabilities 3,367 30% 35% 12% 22%

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages

Item: WR923235418     Standard: L.8, L.8.1, L.8.1.a     Key: B                                                    



Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 46,869 30%

Gender   
Female 23,274 33%
Male 23,593 27%

Ethnicity   
African American 4,973 18%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 21%
Asian 800 45%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 24%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 31%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,025 32%
Two or More Races 2,189 27%

Migrant 140 21%

English Learner 1,095 14%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,186 24%

Students with Disabilities 3,367 18%

Item: WR923235574   Standard: L.8, L.8.2, L.8.2.a                                                         
Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 46,869 29% 35% 30% 7%

Gender      
Female 23,274 28% 34% 33% 7%
Male 23,593 31% 36% 27% 7%

Ethnicity      
African American 4,973 28% 48% 18% 6%
American Indian or Alaska Native 62 21% 52% 21% 7%
Asian 800 22% 27% 45% 7%
Hispanic or Latino 3,748 31% 38% 24% 6%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 29% 36% 31% 4%
White (non-Hispanic) 35,025 29% 33% 32% 7%
Two or More Races 2,189 30% 36% 27% 7%

Migrant 140 29% 45% 21% 6%

English Learner 1,095 28% 54% 14% 4%

Economically Disadvantaged 27,186 31% 40% 24% 6%

Students with Disabilities 3,367 28% 47% 18% 6%

Item: WR923235574     Standard: L.8, L.8.2, L.8.2.a     Key: C                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score
All Students 46,274 1.2

Gender   
Female 23,012 1.2
Male 23,260 1.1

Ethnicity   
African American 4,867 1.1
American Indian or Alaska Native 60 1.2
Asian 796 1.4
Hispanic or Latino 3,696 1.1
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 1.2
White (non-Hispanic) 34,630 1.2
Two or More Races 2,153 1.2

Migrant 139 1

English Learner 1,075 1

Economically Disadvantaged 26,771 1.1

Students with Disabilities 3,270 0.9

Item: WR923235976  Standard: L.8, L.8.2,L.8.2.a                                
Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students Score 0 (%) Score 1 

(%)

Score 2 

(%)
All Students 46,274 9% 66% 25%

Gender     
Female 23,012 6% 65% 29%
Male 23,260 11% 68% 22%

Ethnicity     
African American 4,867 12% 70% 18%
American Indian or Alaska Native 60 8% 68% 23%
Asian 796 5% 54% 41%
Hispanic or Latino 3,696 9% 68% 23%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 9% 63% 29%
White (non-Hispanic) 34,630 8% 66% 26%
Two or More Races 2,153 9% 67% 24%

Migrant 139 12% 71% 17%

English Learner 1,075 18% 68% 14%

Economically Disadvantaged 26,771 10% 68% 22%

Students with Disabilities 3,270 20% 67% 13%

Item: WR923235976    Standard: L.8, L.8.2, L.8.2.a     Key: B & E

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score
All Students 46,583 1.6

Gender   
Female 23,168 1.6
Male 23,413 1.6

Ethnicity   
African American 4,907 1.4
American Indian or Alaska Native 61 1.5
Asian 800 1.6
Hispanic or Latino 3,717 1.5
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 1.5
White (non-Hispanic) 34,851 1.6
Two or More Races 2,175 1.5

Migrant 138 1.3

English Learner 1,077 1.3

Economically Disadvantaged 26,973 1.5

Students with Disabilities 3,305 1.3

Overall Item Performance

Item: WR923236165  Standard: L.8, L.8.5, L.8.5.c                                



Student Group Number of Students Score 0 (%) Score 1 

(%)

Score 2 

(%)
All Students 46,583 4% 35% 61%

Gender     
Female 23,168 3% 36% 61%
Male 23,413 5% 34% 61%

Ethnicity     
African American 4,907 5% 46% 49%
American Indian or Alaska Native 61 5% 39% 56%
Asian 800 4% 28% 69%
Hispanic or Latino 3,717 4% 38% 58%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 3% 40% 57%
White (non-Hispanic) 34,851 4% 33% 63%
Two or More Races 2,175 4% 37% 58%

Migrant 138 8% 50% 42%

English Learner 1,077 8% 54% 38%

Economically Disadvantaged 26,973 4% 39% 56%

Students with Disabilities 3,305 8% 50% 42%

Item: WR923236165    Standard: L.8, L.8.5, L.8.5.c     Key: A & B

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages



Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score
All Students 46,404 1.6

Gender   
Female 23,065 1.7
Male 23,338 1.6

Ethnicity   
African American 4,878 1.5
American Indian or Alaska Native 60 1.7
Asian 798 1.8
Hispanic or Latino 3,696 1.6
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 1.7
White (non-Hispanic) 34,737 1.7
Two or More Races 2,164 1.6

Migrant 138 1.4

English Learner 1,076 1.3

Economically Disadvantaged 26,837 1.6

Students with Disabilities 3,291 1.3

Item: WR923236323  Standard: L.8, L.8.1, L.8.1.a                                
Overall Item Performance



Student Group Number of Students Score 0 (%) Score 1 

(%)

Score 2 

(%)
All Students 46,404 3% 30% 67%

Gender     
Female 23,065 3% 28% 69%
Male 23,338 3% 31% 66%

Ethnicity     
African American 4,878 4% 40% 56%
American Indian or Alaska Native 60 2% 28% 70%
Asian 798 1% 18% 82%
Hispanic or Latino 3,696 4% 35% 61%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 70 1% 29% 70%
White (non-Hispanic) 34,737 3% 28% 69%
Two or More Races 2,164 3% 30% 67%

Migrant 138 6% 51% 43%

English Learner 1,076 9% 55% 36%

Economically Disadvantaged 26,837 4% 35% 61%

Students with Disabilities 3,291 8% 50% 42%

Item: WR9232356323    Standard: L.8, L.8.1, L.8.1.a     Key: B & C

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages
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